
IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA

SOUTHERN BAPTIST HOSPITAL
OF FLORIDA, INC.,

Petitioner,
Case No. 1D15-0109

v. L.T. Case No. 2012-CA-002677

JEAN CHARLES, JR., as next
friend and duly appointed guardian
of his sister, MARIE CHARLES,
and her children, ANGEL ALSTON
and JAZMIN HOUSTON, minors, and
ERVIN ALSTON, et al.,

Respondents.

__________________________________/

PETITIONER’S NOTICE OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY

Pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.225, Petitioner, Southern

Baptist Hospital of Florida, Inc., respectfully submits as supplemental authority the

following two orders in which circuit courts of this State concluded that provider

records were privileged and confidential under the Patient Safety and Quality Im-

provement Act:

Tab A Order Denying Plaintiff’s Renewed Motion to Compel and Sustaining
Defendant Flagler Hospital’s Objections to Plaintiff’s First Request for
Production, Loyless v. Flagler Hosp., Inc., No. CA12-2401 (Fla. 7th
Cir. Ct. May 8, 2015)
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Tab B Order on Plaintiffs’ Motion to Compel Defendant Laser Spine Surgical
Center, LLC’s Production of Materials Requested in Amendment VII
Request to Produce Dated March 4, 2014, Petraskiewchz v. Laser
Spine Inst., LLC, No. 13-CA-14394 (Fla. 13th Cir. Ct. Aug. 10, 2015)

The order attached at Tab A was entered in the same case and concerns the same

discovery dispute that produced the earlier order referenced on pages 32 and 33

of Respondents’ Response to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, dated April 27, 2015,

and found at pages 213 through 221 of Respondent’s Supplemental Appendix.



3

Respectfully submitted this third day of September, 2015.

William E. Kuntz
Florida Bar No. 163145
Michael H. Harmon
Florida Bar No. 145254
Earl E. Googe, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 0817661
SMITH HULSEY & BUSEY

225 Water Street, Suite 1800
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Telephone: 904-359-7700
Email:
wkuntz@smithhulsey.com
mharmon@smithhulsey.com
egooge@smithhulsey.com
sjohnson@smithhulsey.com
khettinger@smithhulsey.com

/s/ George N. Meros, Jr.
George N. Meros, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 263321
Andy Bardos
Florida Bar No. 822671
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
301 South Bronough Street, Suite 600
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: 850-577-9090
Facsimile: 850-577-3311
Email:
george.meros@gray-robinson.com
andy.bardos@gray-robinson.com
charlene.roberts@gray-robinson.com
mwilkinson@gray-robinson.com

Jack E. Holt, III
Florida Bar No. 909300
GROWER, KETCHAM, RUTHERFORD,
BRONSON, EIDE & TELAN, P.A.

Post Office Box 538065
Orlando, Florida 32853-8065
Telephone: 407-423-9545
Email:
jeholtiii@growerketcham.com
ngallagher@growerketcham.com
enotice@growerketcham.com

Attorneys for Petitioner, Southern Baptist Hospital of Florida, Inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that the foregoing notice was served by electronic transmission

(except where a different method is indicated) this third day of September, 2015,

on the individuals identified on the Service List that follows.

/s/ Andy Bardos
Andy Bardos
Florida Bar No. 822671
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SERVICE LIST

John J. Schickel
Howard C. Coker
Charles A. Sorenson
Coker, Schickel, Sorenson, Posgay,
Camerlengo & Iracki

136 East Bay Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
jjs@cokerlaw.com
hcc@cokerlaw.com
cas@cokerlaw.com
rms@cokerlaw.com

P. Scott Mitchell
Kathryn L. Hood
Fuller, Mitchell, Hood &
Stephens, LLC

2565 Barrington Circle
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
smitchell@fmhslaw.com
khood@fmhslaw.com
cmcrae@fmhslaw.com

Brian S. Gowdy
Creed & Gowdy, P.A.
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com
filings@appellate-firm.com

Brian Pantaleo
Locke Lord LLP
525 Okeechobee Boulevard, Suite 1600
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
brian.pantaleo@lockelord.com

John R. Saalfield
Duke Regan
245 Riverside Avenue, Suite 400
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
saalfield.filings@saalfieldlaw.com

Borden R. Hallowes
545 Oglethorpe Avenue, Suite 202
St. Simons Island, Georgia 31522
bhallowes@bellsouth.net
cshallowes@gmail.com

Honorable Waddell A. Wallace III
Circuit Judge
Duval County Courthouse
501 West Adams Street, Room 743
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Service by U.S. Mail

Joshua P. Welsh
Bush Ross, P.A.
P.O. Box 3913
Tampa, Florida 33601-3913
jwelsh@bushross.com
sseals@bushross.com
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Katherine E. Giddings
Kristen M. Fiore
Diane G. Dewolf
Akerman LLP
106 East College Avenue, Suite 1200
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
katherine.giddings@akerman.com
kristen.fiore@akerman.com
diane.dewolf@akerman.com

W. Douglas Childs
Linda M. Hester
1551 Atlantic Boulevard
Jacksonville, Florida 32207
dchilds@childslegalgroup.com
lhester@childslegalgroup.com
pcreech@childslegalgroup.com
mowens@childslegalgroup.com

Michael R. Callahan
James W. Hutchison
Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois 60661

michael.callahan@kattenlaw.com
james.hutchison@kattenlaw.com

Jesse F. Suber
Henry, Buchanan, Hudson, Suber &
Carter, P.A.

2508 Barrington Circle
Tallahassee, Florida 32308

mmeservice@henryblaw.com
cdulay@henryblaw.com

Kathleen Trebat Pankau
The Joint Commission
One Renaissance Boulevard
Oakbrook Terrace, Illinois 60181-4294
kpankau@jointcommission.org

William D. Thompson
58 Sea Winds Lane East
Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 32082
billdefthompson@yahoo.com

Thomas S. Edwards, Jr.
Edwards & Ragatz, P.A.
501 Riverside Avenue, Suite 601
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
tse@edwardsragatz.com

Andrew S. Bolin
Beytin, McLaughlin, McLaughlin,
O’Hara, Bocchino& Bolin, P.A.

201 North Franklin Street, Suite 2900
Tampa, Florida 33602
asb@law-fla.com
mrg@law-fla.com

Margaret C. Binzer
Polsinelli PC
1401 I Street, N.S., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
pbinzer@polsinelli.com

Paul E. Dwyer
Benjamin R. Davis
Locke Lord LLP
2800 Financial Plaza
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
paul.dwyer@lockelord.com
benjamin.davis@lockelord.com
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Kirk S. Davis
Akerman LLP
401 East Jackson Street, Suite 1700
Tampa, Florida 33602
kirk.davis@akerman.com
debbie.cantwell@akerman.com

Philip M. Burlington
Burlington & Rockenbach, P.A.
444 West Railroad Avenue, Suite 430
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
pmb@flappellatelaw.com
lab@flappellatelaw.com
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